

No. 23-305-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DANIEL HAMPTON

Mr. Hampton-Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,

in his Official Capacity

as Secretary of the United States Department of Veterans Affairs

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Dr. Kissinger N. Sibanda, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF KISSINGER N. SIBANDA

P.O. Box 714, Livingston, NJ 07039

Tel: 862-250-9684

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	7
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	8
DEEP ISSUES.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. The Nature of the Case.....	9
B. The Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	9
C. Summary Judgment And Surviving Claims.....	18
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	26
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	37

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Mfrs. Mutual Ins. Co. v. American Broadcasting-Paramount Theatres, Inc.</i> , 388 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1967).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986).....	18
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	37
<i>Breslow v. Schlesinger</i> , 284 F.R.D. 78, 82 (E.D.N.Y.).....	24
<i>Castro v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 852 F. App'x 25, 30 (2d Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Crews v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 287, 292 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>Daniel Hampton v. Denis McDonough.</i> , Case No. 17-CV-5711 (JMW).....	<i>passum</i>
<i>DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 163 F.3d 124, 134(2d Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Fincher v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 712, 725 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Jaroslawicz v. Seedman</i> , 528 F.2d 727, 731 (2d Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>Juliao v. Charles Rutenberg Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-808 (JMA) (AYS),	

2020 WL 2513443, at * 2 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2020).....23

Tyson v. City of N.Y., 81 F. App’x 398, 400 (2d Cir. 2003).....*passum*

Manley v. AmBase Corp., 337 F.3d 237, 245 (2d Cir. 2003).....25

Moore v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., No. 14 CIV. 7724 GBD AJP, 2015 WL 1780942, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015).....26

Nemaizer v. Baker, 793 F.2d 58, 62 (2d Cir. 1986).....31

*Obra Pia Ltd. v. Seagrape Invs. LLC, No. 19-CV-7840 (RA), 2021 WL 1978545, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2021)*.....24

Sass v. MTA Bus Co., 6 F. Supp. 3d 229, 233 (E.D.N.Y.).....24

Singh v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., 580 F. App'x 24, 25 (2d Cir. 2014).....31

Snyder v. N.Y.S. Educ. Dep't, 486 Fed. Appx. 176, 177 (2d Cir. 2012)).....25

Stoma v. Miller Marine Servs., Inc., 271 F. Supp. 2d 429, 431 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).24

Webb v. City of New York, No. 08-CV-5145 (CBA) (JO), 2010 WL 3394537, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (“Title VII”).....8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 56.....20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 59 (a) (1) A.....*passum*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 60 (b) 3.....*passum*

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....4

New York Bar Rule 1.221

New York Bar Rule 1.4.....21

U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment.....37

U.S. Const. Seventh Amendment.....7,37

U.S. Const. Fourteenth Amendment.....36

BOOKS

William C. Anderson (1891) Dictionary of Law33,35

Oliver Wendell Holmes (1881) The Common Law36
